Oral Argument Not Yet Scheduled

In the United States Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit

NO. 20-1187, consolidated with 20-1225, 21-1104, 21-1147

SIERRA CLUB, DON'T WASTE MICHIGAN, CITIZENS' ENVIRON-MENTAL COALITION, CITIZENS FOR ALTERNATIVES TO CHEMICAL CONTAMINATION, NUCLEAR ENERGY INFORMATION SERVICE, SAN LUIS OBISPO MOTHERS FOR PEACE, and NUCLEAR ISSUES STUDY GROUP,

Petitioners,

VS.

U.S. NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION and UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondents.

On Petition for Review of a Decision of the United States Nuclear Regulatory Commission

PETITIONERS' REPLY BRIEF

WALLACE L. TAYLOR 4403 1st Ave. S.E., Suite 402 Cedar Rapids, Iowa 52402 319-366-2428; (Fax) 319-366-3886 wtaylorlaw@aol.com TERRY J. LODGE, ESQ. 316 N. Michigan St., Suite 520 Toledo, Ohio 43604-5627 419-205-7084 tilodge50@yahoo.com

ATTORNEYS FOR PETITIONERS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	. iii
GLOSSARY	. v
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	. vi
STANDARD OF REVIEW	. 1
ARGUMENT	. 3
I. The NWPA Prohibits the Licensing of the Proposed CIS Facility	. 3
II. Holtec's Material False Statement Precludes Issuance of a License	. 4
III. There Are Significant Gelologic Impacts From the Holtec Proposal That Were Not Properly Discussed and Evaluated in the Holtec Environmental Report	. 6
IV. Holtec Grossly Understated the Volume of Low-Level Radioactive Waste That Will be Generated During the Operational Life of the Holtec Facility	. 10
V. The Continued Storage Rule Should Not Be Applied To Exempt the Holtec CISF From Site-Specific NEPA Analysis	. 13
VI. Holtec's "Start Clean/Stay Clean" Policy is Unlawful and Directly Poses a Public Health Threat	. 15
VII. SNF Transportation Routes Were Insufficiently Disclosed	. 17
CONCLUSION	21

	Page	<u>e</u>
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE		23
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE		23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
I. JUDICIAL DECISIONS	
Balt. Gas & Elec. Co. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc., 462 U.S. 87, 103 S.Ct. 2246, 76 L.Ed.2d 437 (1983)	12,16
Blue Ridge Environmental Defense League v. Nuclear Regulatory Commission, 716 F.3d 183 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	12
Citizens Awareness Network, Inc. v. NRC, 391 F.3d 338 (1st Cir. 2004)	3
Deukmejian v. NRC, 751 F.2d 1287 (D.C. Cir.1984)	7
<i>Dillmon v. Nat'l Transp. Safety Bd.</i> , 588 F.3d 1085 (D.C.Cir. 2009)	12,17
Marsh v. Oregon Natural Res. Council, 490 U.S. 374	6,7
New York v. NRC, 681 F.3d 471 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	20
Scientists' Inst. For Pub. Info., Inc. v. AEC, 481 F.2d 1079 (D.C. Cir, 1973)	20
Sierra Club v. DOE, 867 F.3d 189 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	19
State of New York v. Nuclear Regulatory Com'n, 681 F.3d 471 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	16,20
II. AGENCY DECISIONS	
Dominion Nuclear Conn., Inc. (Millstone Nuclear Power Station, Units 2 & 3), 54 N.R.C. 349 (2001)	1
Hydro Res., Inc., LBP-04-23, 60 NRC 441 (2004)	6

<u>Pa</u>	<u>ge</u>
Private Fuel Storage, L.L.C. (Independent Spent Fuel Storage Installation), CLI-06-3, 63 NRC 19 (2006)	7
Shieldalloy Metallurgical Corp. (Amendment Request for Decommissioning of the Newfield, New Jersey Facility), 65 N.R.C. 341 (2007)	2
<i>Virginia Electric & Power Co.</i> (North Anna Power Station, Units 1 & 2), 3 NRC 347 (1976)	6
III. STATUTES AND RULES	
10 C.F.R. § 2.309	1
10 C.F.R. § 71.47	15
10 C.F.R. § 71.47(b)	15
10 C.F.R. § 72.40(a)(5)	16
10 C.F.R. § 72.40(a)(13)	16
10 C.F.R. § 72.108	17
Atomic Energy Act, 42 U.S.C. § 2236	3,5
Nuclear Waste Policy Act, 4242 U.S.C. § 10101 et seq	5
